

ITEM NO.15

Virtual Court 9

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2414/2019

MINU PANDEY & Ors.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUMAR RAJNISH

Respondent(s)

(IA No.151241/2019-EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 151241/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 12-06-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.
Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for both the parties.

Both parties are agreeable for mediation. The matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Center, New Delhi. The Supreme Court Mediation Center may initiate mediation talks first through video conferencing individually so that privacy and confidentiality concerns are taken care of. Thereafter, joint sessions may also be held through VC. If there is a likelihood of settlement, the parties may be summoned to Delhi to appear in person. In such an event the respondent (husband) shall pay a sum of Rs.20,000/- to enable the petitioner (wife) to come and appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Center, New Delhi.

Both the parties shall be called by the Supreme Court Mediation Center, New Delhi through video conferencing on 20.07.2020 at 11.00 a.m. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to provide the telephone numbers and e-mail id etc. of their respective parties to the Supreme Court Mediation Center to facilitate the video conferencing. The Mediator shall make an endeavour to complete the process of mediation within eight weeks thereafter and file a report.

List the matter after receipt of the report from the Mediation Centre.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR